
FINAL QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS - #2

TO FINAL RFP2-36501

FACILITIES MAINTENANCE  SERVICES

· Question #43:  

Reference documents posted since final solicitation release and responses to Questions 18 and 24. Will the Government issue Q&A, DB General Decision and Performance Metrics Report via amendment to ensure they are incorporated into the solicitation and not considered reference documents?
· Answer #43:

The Government posted Questions and Answers to the final RFP on 11/06/03, DB General Decision wages on 11/03/03, and the Performance Metrics Report on 11/06/03 listed under the Questions and Answers to the Final RFP.  All posted documents are considered part of the solicitation.
· Question #44: 

· Reference responses to questions 20 and 24 and Wage Determination 2002-0404.

a. The document contains no information with respect to minimum fringe benefits required, holidays, health and welfare, etc. Please provide.

b. The document further contains professional positions (as defined in 29 CFR 541) that would ordinarily be considered exempt from the Service Contract Act. The question and response to Q23 states “all positions are covered in the SCA, DBA and Collective Bargaining”. This appears inconsistent with the requirements of Section L.6 and L.12(c)(2)(ix). Please clarify.

c. The following SCA CHUP rates are required under schedule IDIQPS but are not contained in the document provided:

i. Drywall finisher/taper

ii. Drywall Installer/Lather 

iii. General Maintenance Worker

iv. Insulator, Asbestos Worker

v. Ironworkers

vi. Pipefitter, maintenance

vii. Sheet Metal Worker Maintenance

viii. Terrazzo Finishers

ix. Terrazzo Worker

x. Tile Finisher

xi. Tile Worker

xii. Woodworker

While it is possible to conform these positions, can the Government confirm whether or not any of these positions would be covered by represented crafts?(ie Pipefitter, Maintenance to Plumber)

· Answer #44:

· The SCA Wage Determination was posted on 11/14/03.

·  Professional positions are exempt in accordance with Section L, paragraphs L.6 and L12(c)(2)(ix).  The answer to Question 23 is modified to say “All positions are identified in the SCA, DBA, and Collective Bargaining Agreement”. 

· The IDIQPS has been updated to reflect current SCA positions.  Some line items have been added, and titles have been changed or deleted.  The new IDIQPS file will be posted.

· Question #45:  

· There does not appear to be a provision in the IDIQPS to request any skill sets associated with grounds maintenance. Is this an oversight?

· Answer #45:  

· Yes, it is an oversight.  Two new line items have been added to the CHUP rates to include “Landscape Laborer” to the DBA IDIQPS, and “Laborer, Grounds Maintenance” to the SCA IDIQPS.

· Question #46:  

· Is it the Government’s intention that ALL positions on the IDIQPS categorized as Engineering and Technical Services be priced as non-exempt employees using the wage determination provided, even though many of the positions on the schedule would be considered exempt from the Service Contract Act?

· Answer #46:  

· It is NOT the Government’s intention that all positions on the IDIQPS categorized as Engineering and Technical Services be priced as non-exempt employees.

· Question #47:  

· We have re-read paragraph L.10(a) and the response to question 6. It is very clear what the limitations are for each referenced document, however it is still not clear whether or not resumes, commitment letters and the risk management plan are included or excluded from the overall 120 page limitation for Volume I, Mission Suitability. Please clarify.

· Answer #47:

· Reference Paragraph L.10(a).  Resumes, commitment letters, and the risk management plan are included in the overall 120 page limitation for Volume I, Mission Suitability.

· Question #48:

· Reference L.12(e)(1)(ii) which states a quantity of $1M/yr  for CHUP materials should be included in line item 0007AD, and the total for IDIQ work. There is no field associated with 0007AD on the schedule, nor does it appear to sum in the overall total. How does the Government want contractors to include these costs on Attachment J-B2?

· Answer #48:

· Line Item 0007AD will be modified to show $1,000,000 each year, and the total will be automatically accounted for in the overall total.

· Question #49:

· Reference RFP L.10(d) states “The Safety and Health Plan and Environmental Protection Summary shall be submitted in a separate three-ring binder from Volume I.” Should the Safety and Health Plan and Environmental Protection Summary be included in either Volume II or Volume III?  Or, are you expecting this information in a binder exclusive to the others?

· Answer #49:

· The Safety and Health Plan & Environmental Protection Summary is part of Volume I, but excluded from the page limitation.  It shall be submitted in a separate three-ring binder as identified in Section L.10(d).

· Question #50:

· Reference Collective Bargaining Agreement.  Under ARTICLE V- GROUP INSURANCE, Section 2. b) 3) Accident and Sickness Plan, Contributions , indicates there are contributions to be made by the Employer at rates and for employees provided in the Health and Welfare Agreement (Disability Benefits) to be signed by the Employer. Is the H&W Agreement (Disability Benefits) included in the premium charge listed in Section 1 for Group Insurance? If not, please provide the H&W Agreement (Disability Benefits) and costs.

· Answer #50:

· The Health and Welfare Agreement (disability benefits) referenced in the Collective Bargaining Agreement are negotiated rates between a company and a union.  The Government is not involved in these negotiations.  Therefore, we are unable to issue this information.

· Question #51:

· Reference IDIQ Pricing Schedule CLIN 0007AE – Subcontractor Rates.  Please clarify what information Offerors are required to enter into these CLINS.

· Answer #51:

· The Offeror shall provide subcontractor labor rates for various crafts as listed in the CHUP pricing schedule.  A baseline subcontractor craft labor rate shall be established and used when specific subcontractor company rates have not been identified.  The Offeror shall provide the baseline subcontracting rates at a minimum, and any other subcontracted rates if available.

· Question #52:

· Reference Section L, paragraph L.12(e)(1)(ii) - This paragraph indicates proposers are to include the $1,000,000 ceiling for CHUP equipment and materials in their total for IDIQ work each year. Attachment J-B1 of the IDIQ Pricing Schedule seems to identify CLIN 0007AD as the Item Number to be used for entering the $1,000,000. However, two questions arise from the instructions of paragraph L.12(e)(1)(ii): (1) There are no lines corresponding to Item 0007AD in which to enter the ceiling costs. Is this an omission, and if so should offerors create entry lines for the Item Number? (2)  The Total Price Line for Line Items 0007 is marked "N/A" indicating that no entry is required. If this is the case, how is the offeror to "...include this $1,000,000 in the total for IDIQ work..." as required by paragraph L.12(e)(1)(ii) [the Total Price is required following Line Item 0020AC on the Indefinite Delivery Indefinite Quantity Pricing Schedule for each year, but the N/A would not "roll-up" to this price].

· Answer #52:

· Line Item 0007AD will be modified to show $1,000,000 each year, and the total will be automatically accounted for in the overall total.

· Question #53:

· Reference Section L, paragraph L.11(f) and specifically paragraph L.11(f)(5)-Paragraph L.11(f) states the Offeror should provide a cover letter with specified information. Part of the specified information is defined by paragraph L.12(f)(5) that requires "A completed Section B, Supplies or Services and Price/Costs, with the Offeror's proposed prices inserted in the appropriate blank spaces". However, there are no "blank spaces" in Section B for any prices or costs, only references to pricing schedule files. (1) Does the Government intend the contractor to insert prices in Section B, regardless of the fact there are no "blank spaces" in which to insert the prices, and if so, what format does the government want offerors to use (e.g., Item Number, Description, Price; or other)? Or, (2) Does the Government intend the offeror to insert the Pricing Schedules (which are voluminous) in Section B, as the instructions in Schedule B indicates, and make the Pricing Schedules part of the letter?

· Answer #53:

· The Pricing Schedules have been identified in Section B, but the actual Pricing Schedules are located in Attachments J-B and J-L.  The appropriate blank spaces of these schedules shall be completely filled out.  These schedules should be attached with the cover letter.

:

· Question #54:  

· Reference:  Ames Facilities Excel File 107663-OTHER-001-006 FFPS Pricing Sheet.  There are three (3) lines/rows with duplicate PRS numbers.  The rows are:
Rows 36 and 37, which both are labeled C3.2.A.3
C.3.2.A.3 - Initial Joint Inventory Report of Installation- Provided Facilities, Equipment & Materials

C.3.2.A.3 - Current Status Inventory

Rows 53 and 54, which both are labeled C5.2.D.3

C.5.2.D.3 - TC Status

C.5.2.D.3 - Facility Equipment Listing Annotated

Rows 60 and 61, which both are labeled C5.3.B.3

C.5.3.B.3 - Monthly PT&I report

C.5.3.B.3 - Acceptance of New Equipment

· How does the Government wish to deal with these duplications????
· Answer #54:

·  There are two requirements that refer to the same paragraph in the Statement of Work for C.3.2.A.3 and C5.2.D.3, so they are not duplicates.

· The monthly PT&I report should refer to C5.3.B.2.  C5.3.B.3 Acceptance of New Equipment remains unchanged.

· Refer to Questions and Answers, Question #1, which was posted on 11/06/03.

· Question #55:

· Questions 20 and 23 of the Questions and Answers posted to the RFP2-36501 web site on November 6, 2003 pertain to the SCA Wage Determination provided in the solicitation as Attachment J-1.1.  Both answers indicate that this attachment is the DOL approved Wage Determination to use for this procurement, however, vital Benefits information is missing.  What are we to use for the Health and Welfare cost data?  What about Vacations, holidays, shift differential, hazardous pay, etc?

· Do we default to the information available in the Wage Determination 1994-2061, Revision No. 20, Dated June 5, 2003 provided in the Solicitation RFP2-38210 for the Ames Logistics Management Services?

· Without at least the health and welfare cost we are unable to properly and accurately cost any SCA positions for this procurement.  Please provide guidance soonest in order than we may have sufficient time to appropriately respond in time for submittal of the proposal on November 21st.

· Answer #55:

· The Service Contract Act Wage Determination was posted on 11/14/03.

· Question #56:

· Ref:  RFP Attachment J1.1: SCA Wage Determination

· The referenced attachment does not appear to be a Service Contract Act wage determination issued by the Department of Labor, but rather a request from your office that a wage determination be issued.  Without a proper wage determination, we are unable to determine the appropriate wage rates for non-collective bargaining personnel performing work subject to the Service Contract Act.  Neither can we determine the appropriate fringe rates to apply to such positions.  Please clarify.

· Answer #56:

· The Service Contract Act Wage Determination was posted on 11/14/03.

· Question #57:

· It would appear that the Excel Workbook “IDIQ Pricing Schedule” has an error on worksheet “IDIQPS Base Period, Year cell reference J291.  The current formula sums the range J257 to J290.  We believe the range should be J243 to J290.  This error is then replicated throughout the remaining worksheets for future years.  Please advise.

· Answer #57:

· The formula will be corrected to include the appropriate range, and the new IDIQPS sheets will be re-posted.

· Question #58:

· “I.9 Service Contract Act (SCA) Minimum Wages and Fringe Benefits (FAR 52.222-47) (May 1989)

·  An SCA wage determination applicable to this work has been requested from the U.S. Department of Labor.  If an SCA wage determination is not incorporated herein, the bidders/Offerors shall consider the economic terms of the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) between (Sverdrup Technology, Inc. and Sierra Lobo, Inc.) and the International Brotherhood of Electrical Works, Local 2131; the International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, Lodge No. 1414; and the International Union of Operating Engineers, Local Union No. 3, AF:-CIO.  If the economic terms of the collective bargaining agreement or the collective bargaining agreement itself is not attached to the solicitation, copies can be obtained from the Contracting Officer.  Pursuant to Department of Labor Regulation, 29 CFR 4.1b and paragraph (g) of the clause at 52.222-41, Service Contract Act of 1965, as amended, the economic terms of that agreement will apply to the contract resulting from this solicitation, notwithstanding the absence of a wage determination reflecting such terms, unless it is determined that the agreement was not the result of arms length negotiations or that after a hearing pursuant to section 4(c) of the Act, the economic terms of the agreement are substantially at variance with the wages prevailing in the area. (End of Clause)”

· The above present an even more confusing aspect to the question of the Wage Determination issue presented before.  These CBAs of I.9 have no correlation it would seem to this RFP – or do they?  If so, can copies be provided to us?  The only CBA provided with the RFP was for Johnson Controls, Attachment J-1 (107663-OTHER-001-004.doc).  Please provide guidance.

· Answer #58:

· The following portion of the above clause I.9 was identified in error and is deleted:  “…the incumbent Contractor (Sverdrup Technology, Inc. and Sierra Lobo, Inc.) and the International Brotherhood of Electrical Works, Local 2131; the International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, Lodge No. 1414; and the International Union of Operating Engineers, Local Union No. 3, AF:-CIO”.  This portion of clause I.9 is replaced with the following:  “…the incumbent Contractor and the International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, District Lodge No. 190.”
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